revisions, we reduced revenues for the projects during the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 by $36.9, and increased the loss on the projects by $52.8.
(2)

 For the adjusted operating income see full year 2017 and 2016 operating income tables below.

FY 2017 FY 2016

Consolidated revenue 1,425.8$   1,472.3$

Exclude:  South African projects
(1) 29.1 83.3

Adjusted revenues 1,396.7$   1,389.0$

Adjusted operating income
(1) (2) 119.1$   96.2$

Adjustments:

   Depreciation & amortization 25.2 26.5

   Other income/(expense) (1.7) 2.8

Adjusted EBITDA 142.6$   125.5$

   as a percent of Adjusted revenues 10.2% 9.0%

Engineered Solutions (Adjusted*) Segment Income to U.S.
GAAP Reconciliation

November 2018 62

*Non-GAAP financial measure. Excludes the results of the South African projects. Additionally, 2017 Adjusted segment income also excludes a gain related to contract settlement within our
Engineered Solutions segment.

ENGINEERED SOLUTIONS SEGMENT:

(as reported in $ millions)

FY 2017 FY 2016

Engineered Solutions revenue 654.5$   736.4$

Exclude:  South African projects 29.1 83.3

Engineered Solutions (Adjusted) revenue 625.4$   653.1$

Engineered Solutions income (12.6)$   17.3$

Exclude:  Losses from South African projects (68.0)   (14.5)

Exclude:  Contract settlement 10.2 —

Engineered Solutions (Adjusted) income 45.2$   31.8$

as a percent of Engineered Solutions (Adjusted) revenues 7.2% 4.9%

Full-Year 2017 U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Operating Income

November 2018 63

($ millions)

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Segment income
(1)

124.9$   57.8$   182.7$

Corporate expense (46.2) — (46.2)

Pension and postretirement (expense) (0.3) — (0.3)

Long-term incentive compensation expense (15.8) — (15.8)

Special charges, net
(2)

(2.7) 1.4 (1.3)

Operating income 59.9 59.2 119.1

(1)
Adjustment represents the removal of operating losses associated with the South African projects, and a gain on contract settlement within our Engineered Solutions reportable segment.

(2)
Adjustment represents the removal of restructuring charges associated with the South African projects.

November 2018 64

($ millions)

Full-Year 2016 U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Operating Income

GAAP Adjustments Adjusted

Segment income
(1)

142.8$   14.5$   157.3$

Corporate expense (41.7) — (41.7)

Pension and postretirement (expense) (0.4) — (0.4)

Long-term incentive compensation expense (13.7) — (13.7)

Special charges, net (5.3) — (5.3)

Impairment of intangible assets
(2)

(30.1) 30.1 —

Gain on sale of dry cooling business
(3)

18.4 (18.4) —

Operating income 70.0 26.2 96.2

(1)
Adjustment represents the removal of operating losses associated with the South African projects.

(2)
Adjustment represents the removal of a non-cash impariment charge associated with our Heat Transfer business.

(3)
 Adjustment represents the removal of gain on sale of dry cooling business.